

9 EX CIVIL 99/24

BHAVESH KUMAR VERMA Vs. KAMAL KISHORE RAGHAV

01.04.2026

Present: DH in person.
JD has appeared through VC.

Show cause notice duly served on the JD. JD has neither filed reply to the show cause notice nor the JD is present for personal hearing.

I have already noticed that JD had on being asked in the open court submitted that he was a property consultant and likely to receive certain payments in April, whereas, in the affidavit filed he has claimed that he was not employed anywhere. Since no reply has been filed to the show cause notice.

Pass over till 2 PM.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/01.04.2026

At 2:10 PM

Present: JD has appeared through VC.

JD was directed to appear physically in the court. Despite the matter having been passed over for 2 PM, he has chosen to appear through VC.

Reply to the show cause notice has not been filed by the JD.

Order dated 27.02.2026 is reproduced as under:-

Affidavit has been filed by the JD. He has claimed that he is not gainfully employed anywhere. It is further claimed that the JD has no source of income. However, on being asked, he has given

oral submission that he is a property consultant and is likely to receive an amount in the April and will pay the decretal amount. The said submission is false and contrary to the affidavit filed.

Therefore, show cause notice is issued to him as to why he be not proceeded with appropriate law for filing of false affidavit before a public servant and failing to render necessary assistance when called upon to do so.

In these circumstances, this court is constraint to issue NBWs against the said JD for having failed to pay the amount and having concealed his employment/profession business from the court in the affidavit.

Therefore, this court is of the view that he has means to pay but he is not paying the decree.

NBWs be returnable by **22.04.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/01.04.2026

At 2:30 PM

At this stage, Ld. counsel for the JD has appeared and informed the court that affidavit has already been filed.

In these circumstances, NBWs are stayed till the NDOH.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/01.04.2026